#### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF SOUTH CAROLINA

#### **CLERK'S OFFICE**

## **NOTICE OF FILING**

### DOCKET NO. 2021-364-T

Pursuant to Title 58, Chapter 23 of the South Carolina Code, specifically S.C. Code Ann. §§ 58-23-1010, 58-23-20, 58-23-590, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. §103-190, et. seq., and the Rules and Regulations of the Commission, NBF Beaufort, LLC d/b/a Two Men and a Truck Beaufort, 139 Hartwell Road, Ridgeland, South Carolina 29936 (Mailing Address: 107 Sandra Avenue, Greenville, South Carolina 29611) has filed an Application with the Public Service Commission of South Carolina (the Commission) to amend its tariff currently on file with the Commission. Below is a summary of some of the proposed changes to the Company's tariff:

# **Section 1.1: Hourly Rates and Charges**

# **Hourly Rates - Weekdays (Monday - Thursday)**

| Service Type        | Rate Per Hour (o – 60 Miles) | Rate per Hour (61 + Miles) |
|---------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 2 Movers, One Truck | \$130.00                     | \$145.00                   |
| 3 Movers, One Truck | \$180.00                     | \$205.00                   |
| Additional Mover    | \$ 50.00                     | \$ 60.00                   |
| Additional Truck    | \$ 60.00                     | \$ 70.00                   |
| Gate Fee            | At Cost                      | At Cost                    |
| Ferry Fee           | At Cost                      | At Cost                    |

#### **Hourly Rates – Weekends (Friday - Sunday)**

| Service Type        | Rate Per Hour (o – 60 Miles) | Rate per Hour (61 + Miles) |
|---------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 2 Movers, One Truck | \$140.00                     | \$155.00                   |
| 3 Movers, One Truck | \$190.00                     | \$215.00                   |
| Additional Mover    | \$ 50.00                     | \$ 60.00                   |
| Additional Truck    | \$ 60.00                     | \$ 70.00                   |
| Gate Fee            | At Cost                      | At Cost                    |
| Ferry Fee           | At Cost                      | At Cost                    |

### Hourly rate based on the starting date of the service.

### Section 1.3: Shuttle Fee

In the event the circumstances at the load or unload locations require the rental of a smaller vehicle to safely transport the household goods to the home due to the size of the TWO MEN AND A TRUCK BEAUFORT van or surrounding landscaping, the charges will remain as outlined in section 1.1 and 1.2, plus the incurred cost of a smaller rental van to accommodate the delivery.

### Section 2.1: BULKY ARTICLE CHARGES (PER ITEM)

Pianos (Upright and Spinet) - \$150.00 Pianos (Baby Grand) - \$250.00 Gun Safes (Over 400 lbs) - \$150.00 Fireproof Cabinets - \$150.00 Hot Tubs - \$300

#### Section 2.1.2: RESTRICTIONS ON PIANO MOVES

All other types of pianos not listed in Section 2.1 will be referred to piano specific movers. Two Men and a Truck Beaufort reserves the right to decline any piano move if it is deemed unsafe.

#### **Section 2.10: HOTEL FEE**

For moves within South Carolina that require an overnight stay due to DOT hours of service, or upon customer request, will result in a hotel fee of \$250.00 for two men, and \$400.00 for three men per night.

#### **Section 3.2: PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS**

If there is damage that is discovered on the day of the move, the customer must notify the Company immediately. All claims for loss, damage, or overcharge must be written and attached to the Bill of Lading. In the event the customer has claims for concealed damage, TWO MEN AND A TRUCK Beaufort must be given a reasonable opportunity to inspect damaged items in their original packaging. The Company will complete a damage report before they leave the site of the move. If the customer discovers damage after the move, TWO MEN AND A TRUCK Beaufort must be notified with 96 hours of the move in writing. No damage claims will be honored until the charges for the moving or packing services provided are paid in full. The customer will be asked to sign a Moving Services Agreement acknowledging this.

#### **Section 4.1: MILITARY DISCOUNTS**

TWO MEN AND A TRUCK Beaufort will offer a promotional rate of 5% off the total hourly services for moving, packing, and unpacking, as listed in Section 1 and 2. The promotion will only apply to service charges as outlined in Section 1.1. The promotion will not apply to any storage, additional fees, bulky item charges, boxes, or packing supplies. The promotion does not apply to any services within the state of South Carolina as determined by the total travel mileage exceeding 60 miles from office to origin (load location) or from origin to destination.

If the Application or Petition in this case contains a request for adjustment of rates, the rates are subject to potential modification by the Commission during the course of this case.

A copy of the Company's Application can be found on the Commission's website at <a href="https://www.psc.sc.gov">www.psc.sc.gov</a> under Docket No. 2020-207-T. Additionally, a copy of the Application is available through NBF Beaufort, LLC d/b/a Two Men and a Truck Beaufort, 139 Hartwell Road, Ridgeland, South Carolina 29936 (Mailing Address: 107 Sandra Avenue, Greenville, South Carolina 29611).

Any person who wishes to participate in this matter as a party of record, should file a Petition to Intervene in accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure on or before **February 23**, **2022**, by filing the Petition to Intervene with the Commission, by providing a copy to the Office of Regulatory Staff, and by providing a copy to all parties of record. For the receipt of future Commission correspondence, please include an email address in the Petition to Intervene. Any person who seeks to intervene and who wishes to

testify and present evidence at the hearing should notify, in writing, the Commission; the Office of Regulatory Staff at 1401 Main Street, Suite 900, Columbia, South Carolina 29201; and the Company's representative at the above address, on or before **February 23**, **2022**. **Please refer to Docket No. 2021-364-T.** 

For the most recent information regarding this docket, including changes in scheduled dates included in this Notice, please refer to <a href="https://www.psc.sc.gov">www.psc.sc.gov</a> and *Docket No. 2021-364-T*.

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that any person who wishes to have his or her comments considered as part of the official record of this proceeding **MUST** present such comments in person to the Commission during the hearing.

Persons seeking information about the Commission's procedures should contact the Commission at (803) 896-5100 or visit its website at <a href="https://www.psc.sc.gov">www.psc.sc.gov</a>.

1/19/22